
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) will be held in CIVIC SUITE, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on WEDNESDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2024 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
APOLOGIES 

  
1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) meeting held on 6th November 2024. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

3. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 9 - 22) 
 

a) The Panel are to receive the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
b) Members to discuss future planning of items for the Work Programme 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

4. QUESTIONS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Pages 23 - 24) 
 

To note the responses to questions arising from previous meetings. 
 

Contact Officer: B Buddle  
01480 388008 
 
 
 



5. AFFORDABLE HOUSING DELIVERY (Pages 25 - 46) 
 

The Panel is asked to comment on the Affordable Housing Delivery Report.  
 
Executive Councillor: S Wakeford 

 
Contact Officer: P Scott 
07874 887465 
 

6. MARKET TOWNS PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 47 - 66) 
 

The Panel is invited to comment on the Market Towns Programme Update Report.  
 
Executive Councillor: S Wakeford 

 
Contact Officer: P Scott 
07874 887465 
 
 

26 day of November 2024 
 
Michelle Sacks 

 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council 
Meetings 
 
This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting you will 
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting you are 
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries 
regarding the streaming of Council meetings, please contact Democratic Services 
on 01480 388169.  
 
The District Council also permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs 
at its meetings that are open to the public. Arrangements for these activities 
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council.  
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


Please contact Mrs Beccy Buddle, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), 
Tel No. 01480 388008/e-mail Beccy.Buddle@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you 
have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 6 
November 2024. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C M Gleadow – Chair. 
   
  Councillors A Blackwell, J R Catmur, 

B S Chapman, S J Corney, I D Gardener, 
S A Howell, A R Jennings, R Martin, 
Dr M Pickering, D Terry and N Wells. 

   
 APOLOGIES: No apologies for absence from the meeting 

were submitted on behalf of Councillors. 
   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors S W Ferguson and B A 

Mickelburgh. 
 
 
 
38. MINUTES   

 
 Following recent changes made to the Panel at the Council meeting 

held on 16th October 2024, the Chair thanked Councillor S Cawley for 
his previous work with the Panel and welcomed Councillor B 
Chapman to the Panel.  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd October 2024 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

39. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received.  
  

40. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme and the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions which had been prepared by the Leader for the period 1st 
November 2024 to 28th February 2025 were presented to the Panel. 
  

41. QUESTIONS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS   
 

 Councillor Jennings noted that there were two outstanding questions 
which were yet to be answered, and these were noted for a response 
to be gathered in due course. Following which the report with answers 
to questions asked as previous meetings was noted by the Panel.  
  

42. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2024-25 QUARTER 2   
 

 By means of a report by the Assistant Director (Strategic Insights and 
Delivery) (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), the 
Corporate Performance 2024/25 Quarter 2 Report was presented to 

Page 5 of 66

Agenda Item 1



the Panel. 
 
Concern was expressed about the achievability of PI21, following 
which the Panel were assured that the Operations team were 
confident that this target could be met and strict targets had been put 
in place to assist this. It was further confirmed that the missed bins 
were a mixture of the three bin types and that there wasn’t a pattern 
to the issue.  
 
In relation to PI24, the Panel heard, that two fly tipping prosecution 
cases were adjourned and that the reasons for this would be 
investigated and reported back to the Panel. In addition, the Panel 
heard that the long term sickness figures shown in the report were not 
unrealistic for a large organisation with a diverse range of services 
and a workforce with multiple needs. The Panel were further assured 
that a robust sickness procedure was in place to manage this and 
could culminate in dismissal as a final stage. It was observed that 
commentary within the report to highlight the number of serious long 
term illness cases would be useful to allow the Panel to understand 
the picture of those cases which were of concern and those which 
could be approached with empathy.  
 
It was observed that there were discrepancies on the totals within the 
graph in PI19, the Panel heard that clarification would be sought and 
brought back to the Panel.  
 
Concern was expressed that the Electrical Vehicle Charging project 
was not being implemented as quickly as had been originally 
communicated to residents. The Panel were assured that work was 
underway and detail about timescales would be sought and 
communicated back to the Panel.  
 
It was clarified to the Panel that point 31 on page 47 of the agenda 
related to all work within the Market Towns Programme, it was also 
noted that an update on the Market Towns Programme was expected 
at the December meeting of the Panel. The Panel were advised that 
details on the removal of trees alongside the Riverside Park 
cycleways, noted in item 57, would be sought and brought back to the 
Panel. 
 
Following the discussion, it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the comments of the Panel would be added to the Council report 
to allow for visibility during their consideration of the report. 
 
19:07 Councillors B Chapman and D Terry entered the meeting.  
  

43. FINANCE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2024/25 QUARTER 2   
 

 By means of a report by the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Resources (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), the 
Finance Performance 2024/25 Quarter 2 Report was presented to the 
Panel. 
 
Following a query as to which site was referred to under the 

Page 6 of 66



Community Resilience line within Appendix One (page 133 of the 
agenda pack) in reference to the transition from Places for People 
and the agreement of management of that site, the Panel heard that 
clarification would be sought and communicated back.  
 
A possible discrepancy between the forecasted underspend on the 
revenue outturn figures from quarter 2 versus quarter 1 was observed 
and the Panel were advised that the detail would be sought and 
brought back for clarification.  
 
It was noted that a separate amount of £1 million had previously been 
allocated to the Market Towns for St Neots project and questioned 
where that was now allocated within the budget. The Panel heard that 
the report was to show the accounts for the quarter, however this 
would investigated and brought back to the Panel.  
 
It was highlighted that the recorded underspend of £100,000 to the 
increased MRF contract contradicted with a later noted underspend 
due to late completion of the MRF contract. The Panel heard that this 
had been split out and reported as previously requested which was 
why it was now showing in a different fashion. The Panel were 
assured that plans were being implemented to ensure long term debt 
recovery on commercial rents be addressed and that this reported 
back in a future report to the Panel.  
 
The Panel heard that additional National Insurance and wages costs 
which were showing in Table 3.2 were due to a previous computer 
error, in order to correct this, they had been put into the finance 
budget so that individual budgets would not be affected. It was 
observed that it was concerning that an underspend was predicted 
under the Planning salaries line and the Chair would endeavour to 
take this up with the portfolio holder.  
 
A marked increase relating to Civil Parking Enforcement was 
observed by the Panel, it was advised that costs had been estimated 
within the CPE strategy development, however upon implementation 
the signs and lines required far more work than anticipated and the 
increase in cost was as a result of that. 
 
The Panel heard that due to staff turnover and staff sickness within 
the CCTV team there had been an increased use of agency staff to 
cover vacancies during the recruitment period. The Panel were further 
advised that contracted staff and agency staff were budgeted for 
separately and that the underspend in one area had balance the 
increased spend in the other with no detriment to the service. 
 
Following the discussion, it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the comments of the Panel would be added to the Council report 
to allow for visibility during their consideration of the report. 
  

44. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 6 MONTH PERFORMANCE REVIEW 
2024-25   

 
 By means of a report by the Director of Finance and Resources (a 

Page 7 of 66



copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), the Treasury 
Management 6 Month Performance Review 2024/25 Report was 
presented to the Panel.  
 
The Panel heard that, following the announcement of the 
government’s Autumn budget, no immediate change was anticipated, 
however interest rates may stay higher for longer, due to possible 
higher levels of government borrowing, and also possible inflation 
pressures where higher interest rates might be used to control this 
pressure. But it was noted that it was too early to tell at this stage.  
 
The Panel were advised that the detail within the report relating to the 
CIS portfolio was reported in the manner requested by the auditors.  
 
Following a suggestion to decrease the rent in the empty units at the 
Rowley Centre to encourage tenants, the Panel heard that this was 
commercially sensitive and would be discussed within the item 
following. 
 
Following the discussion, it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the comments of the Panel would be added to the Council report 
to allow for visibility during their consideration of the report. 
  

45. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
  
that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
  

46. COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT PROPERTY PORTFOLIO   
 

 The Panel gave consideration to an exempt report by the Strategic 
Property Asset Manager, (a copy of which was appended in the 
annex to the Minute Book), on the Commercial Investment Property 
Portfolio which was presented to the Panel. 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

Page 8 of 66



Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2024-25 
Performance and Growth Agenda Items 

Meeting Date Pre-Scrutiny Scrutiny Review Task and Finish 
Groups 

Working Groups 
4th December 2024 • Market Towns Programme (Winter 

Update) 
• Affordable Housing Delivery 

  

8th January 2024 • East West Rail Consultation   
5th February 2024 • Final 2025/26 Budget and Medium 

Term Financial Strategy (2026/27 to 
2029/30) including Capital Programme 

• Treasury Management Capital and 
Investment Strategies 

• Financial Performance 2024/25 
Quarter 3 Report 

• Corporate Performance
[...]
Public
Key Decision – No

Page 27 of 66



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise members of the work undertaken by the Strategic Housing Team 

and to provide an update on the delivery of affordable housing in 
Huntingdonshire. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 During 2023 several reports were brought to Cabinet on the subject of 

Affordable Housing, namely The Tenancy Strategy, First Homes Position 
Statement and the Mid Term Review of the Housing Strategy; more 
recently in July 2024 a paper was brought to Cabinet on the Local Authority 
Housing Fund, these reports are attached for reference. 

 
2.2 This report aims to provide an overview of the service currently being 

delivered by the Strategic Housing Team, providing detail on how 
affordable housing is funded and the different mechanisms used to deliver 
homes. 

 
3. DELIVERY OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING – THE STRATEGIC HOUSING 

ROLE  
 
3.1 The Strategic Housing Team has established good working relationships 

with key Registered Providers (RP’s) working in the district. Through these 
partnerships and working with Landowners and Housebuilders we are able 
to deliver affordable housing, meeting the need of applicants registered for 
housing. 

 
3.2 Since 2020/2021 the Council has delivered a total of 1,885 homes, which 

includes the delivery of 703 homes last year which is the most the Council, 
working in partnership with RP’s has delivered in one single year.  Many 
of these homes are either funded through Homes England or as part of 
S106 negotiations on private development sites. 

 
3.3 Our main developing RP partners are Longhurst, Accent, Orbit, 

Stonewater, BPHA and Cross Keys Homes.  Places for People are the RP 
that owns and manages the former Huntingdonshire housing stock, for 
their new provision they are currently concentrating on redeveloping land 
in their ownership, for example garage sites, rather than actively sourcing 
new sites. 

 
3.4 Historically, in terms of affordable housing we hav
[...]
ication for the Station Road, 
Warboys site by March 2025. 
 
Housing Strategy 2025 – 2030 
 

3.19 The current Housing Strategy ends in 2025, whilst the Council completed 
a mid term review of the current Housing Strategy in June 2023, please 
see attached link, it will be necessary to complete a new Housing Strategy 
next year.  To support this activity work will commence in January 2025 to 
start to gather data and relevant documents to inform a draft of the strategy 
which can be consulted on with RP partners, other Local Authorities, 
Cambridgeshire County Council, the Combined Authority and other 
Stakeholders.  This strategy will not only enable us to update our housing 
data for the district, including the type, size and tenure required but will 
also enable us to align the work with the Corporate Plan and 
Huntingdonshire Futures Pride In Place journey.   

 
Affordable Housing Advice Note 
 

3.20 Members will note that the report includes an appendix known as the 
Affordable Housing Advice Note, this has been completed to support the 
activity of the team and to provide a consistent and transparent explanation 
on how affordable housing is delivered in Huntingdonshire. 

 
3.21 The note provides a summary of HDC`s main requirements for new 

affordable housing provision on development sites in the District.  The 
advisory note needs to be read in conjunction with planning policies stated 
in 3.14.  It is hoped that this will provide further clarity on the policies 
contained within the Local Plan for Developers, RP’s and Landowners and 
strengthens advice on the type of enquiries received within planning and 
strategy teams.  

 
4. COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 
 
4.1 The comments of the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Panel will be 

included in this section prior to its consideration by the Cabinet. 
 
5. KEY IMPACTS / RISKS 
 
5.1 This report is for information only and to share with members the role of 

the Housing Strategy Team and how it delive
[...]
of 
consultation and engagement with the Environmental Agency.  

 
6.9. Notwithstanding the issues concerning wider electrical capacity and 

budgetary constraints, this extended engagement schedule means it is not 
possible to deliver a heat pump of whichever type identified as optimal by 
the study during the main construction phase of the Priory Centre project.  

 
6.10. Consequently, and subject to the outcomes of the Energy Feasibility 

Study, if an ASHP/WSHP is recommended for the Priory Centre (and 
potentially supporting the Oast House as well if WSHP), this will 
necessarily form a separate project. It would follow on from completion of 
the Priory Centre, subject to funds being secured for delivery.  

 
 
6.11. To ensure that the Priory Centre can transition to an ASHP system in the 

future, we have ensured that the design for mechanical and electrical plant 
infrastructure, as part of the current improvement scheme, can 
accommodate both the existing gas-based supply and also an ASHP 
system, once this has been confirmed as feasible.  

 
6.12. The future proofing of the scheme plant design will ensure that any 

subsequent conversion to ASHP can be accommodated quickly and 
efficiently, with minimal adjustments to the Priory Centre’s systems and 
infrastructure.  

 
6.13. Whilst 6.11 and 6.12 relate purely to ASHP, insulation and heating 

systems would also be compatible with a WSHP, although they would 
require further design work to connect to the building as we cannot 
anticipate in advance what the required specification would be.   

 
 
Old Falcon 
 
6.14. Work towards securing a policy compliant planning consent is proceeding 

satisfactorily on the Old Falcon. Once in place, planning consent will 

Page 54 of 66



 

enable the current owner to bring the building back into productive use for 
the benefit of St Neots town centre.  
 

6.15. The planning application was submitted at the end of September 2024 and 
has now been validated. The
[...]
ision be made for the project to proceed to 
detailed design and delivery, it is anticipated that St Neots Town Council 
would take over its management. HDC Officers would continue to support 
the Town Council in this regard.  
 

6.26. The project was originally endorsed for initial development in 2023 by the 
St Neots Masterplan phase 1 steering group. This steering group 
comprised of representatives from the Town Council, community and 
business groups, and was the consultative forum used previously for 
developing regeneration proposals for St Neots town centre.  

 
 
6.27. A stage 1 engagement and design draft report was previously completed 

for the project. Within this report, three design concepts were developed 
based on varying principles and design approaches. A stage 2 user 
focused workshop was held on the 5th November 2024, and a public 
engagement event was held at St Neots Market on the 7th November 2024. 
The online consultation remained open until the 5th December. 
 

6.28. The purpose of the workshop and public engagement event was to receive 
feedback on the further design options developed. This information, 
alongside input from partners and design specialists, will be used to 
produce a final report. This report will also include costings for each of the 
design options.  
 

6.29. Upon completion of the report, we will reach and enabled a decision point 
on whether to proceed, and if so, with which design option. The decision 
on whether or not to proceed with the project, and any engagement 
required to inform this decision, will rest with St Neots Town Council, as 
the Town Council would necessarily be responsible for managing and 
maintaining any stage structure developed. Should the project not be 
taken forward for detailed design and delivery, both HDC and St Neots 
Town Council would consult with CPCA on potential options regarding the 
remaining funding earmarked to support it, which was previously unspent 
and due to be returned 

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 4 
December 2024. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C M Gleadow – Chair. 
   
  Councillors A Blackwell, Catmur, 

B S Chapman, S J Corney, I D Gardener, 
S A Howell, A R Jennings, R Martin, 
Dr M Pickering and D Terry. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillor N Wells. 
   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor S Wakeford. 
 
 
 
47. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 6th November 2024 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

48. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received.  
  

49. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the Panel. 
  

50. QUESTIONS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS   
 

 The responses received to questions from previous meetings were 
noted.  
  

51. AFFORDABLE HOUSING DELIVERY   
 

 By means of a report by the Regeneration and Housing Delivery 
Manager (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), the 
Affordable Housing Delivery Report was presented to the Panel. 
 
The Panel heard that there had been a mid term review of the 
Housing Strategy last year and it was further clarified that the Homes 
England fund outside of the Section 106 saw allocation on a site by 
site basis. It had been identified that there was a high need for 
affordable rented accommodation within the district therefore a 70:30 
split with shared ownership properties was employed in the majority 
of cases, this need is monitored and adjusted as required. It was 
noted that the GL Hearn report, which was the current needs 
assessment for Cambridgeshire was in need of updating, however the 



Panel were advised that a Local Housing Needs Assessment would 
be undertaken as part of the forthcoming Local Plan work, thus 
updating the available data. It was observed that two schemes to 
provide housing for key workers had also been developed recently. 
 
It was clarified, that the term Growth Sites referred to the two sites at 
Alconbury Weald and Wintringham. These sites were long term 
developments which would see improvements to infrastructure and 
the local area as they progressed and it was recognised that there 
was a high demand for the properties being developed on these sites.  
 
Concerns were exressed over Housing Providers wishing to provide 
less affordable housing within their development than recommended. 
The Panel were assured that in such instance, the developer would 
have to provide an independent viability assessment to reinforce this 
proposal, this survey would then be reviewed by independent 
consultants to verify the developers suggestions. It was noted that 
there were minimal viability challenges on 40% sites.  
 
It was observed by Councillor Catmur that the LP25 standards within 
the current plan were, in his experience, inadequate for wheelchair 
users, this would be further looked at and discussed with the 
Executive Councillor outside of the meeting.  
 
The Panel heard that the report did not looking at individual sites, 
however it was noted that concerns over parking for residents were 
taken into account. Furthermore, it was advised that ways to manage 
current issues would be investigated with Civil Parking Enforcement 
and local constabulary teams.  
 
The Panel heard, that the recent delivery of affordable housing ahead 
of schedule ensured that appropriate properties were delivered for 
residents ahead of time. Work would continue to be undertaken 
alongside developers and planning colleagues to ensure that the 
needs of the district are met.  
 
It was confirmed, that rules to manage local connection criteria were 
set on a case by case basis on rural exception sites. The Panel also 
heard that housing needs surveys were taken into account in the case 
of rural exception sites, however the weight given to those surveys 
was down to the case officer and could be coupled with local 
knowledge from parishes to ensure it’s accuracy if the survey was 
undertaken some time ago. The Panel also heard, that the value of 
community buy in was acknowledged however there was no formal 
trigger for concerns, but ideas from the Panel on this would be 
welcome.  
 
Following the discussion, it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the comments of the Panel would be added to the Council report 
to allow for visibility during their consideration of the report. 
  

52. MARKET TOWNS PROGRAMME UPDATE   
 

 By means of a report by the Regeneration and Housing Delivery 



Manager (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), the 
Market Towns Programme Update Report was presented to the 
Panel. 
 
The Panel engaged in considerable debate relating to the provision of 
a stage within St Neots Market Square. Councillor Chapman was of 
the opinion that St Neots Town Council had not been consulted about 
the proposed stage but noted that the responsibility for the stage 
would lie with them under the proposal within the report. Further 
concern was expressed that the current proposal would require HDC 
funding and felt that the legitimacy of the stage project should be 
established before a financial commitment was made. The Panel also 
felt that support of the stage in general by residents of St Neots was 
debatable. It was noted that a current survey asked respondents to 
choose a preference between three stage designs however there was 
no option to choose no stage thus implying support for the scheme 
through completion of the survey which may not be the case. It was 
also observed that an early consultation on the project in July 
appeared to have had 25 respondents and felt that due diligence was 
needed for this capital investment. The Panel were advised that the 
current survey was to ascertain a preferable option from the three 
available however further public consultation would be held in the 
future to establish whether residents would support a stage within the 
Market Square or not. It was also clarified that funding for the project, 
should it proceed would come from unspent legacy monies and CIL 
funding. It was noted that an alternative option for a performance area 
within the square would be a temporary stage, however this would 
need to be erected and dismantled and stored whilst not in use. It was 
assured that formal legal consultation would be undertaken as part of 
a planning application for a permanent stage should the proposal 
progress to that point. The Panel further heard that multiple options to 
generate footfall within the Market Square were being investigated 
and worked up so that an informed decision could be made on how to 
proceed with the best interests of residents and local businesses 
considered. 
 
The Panel also observed that the revised plans for the Priory Centre 
would involve a space for performances and bands and noted that 
this would create competition with the proposed Market Square stage 
which is in close proximity to the Priory Centre. The Panel heard that 
the intention was to provide the town with multiple options and 
alternative uses for the spaces and was not intended to create conflict 
or competition. Further concern was expressed that the renewed 
lease documents had taken 8 months to prepare and be presented to 
the St Neots Town Council, however the Town Council was being 
asked to make a swift decision on their acceptance of the terms. The 
Panel heard that the Town Council had been asked for their support 
and compliance in principle whilst the conversation surrounding the 
terms of their lease was ongoing. It was acknowledged that it was a 
risk to continue with the projects whilst awaiting their decision and 
would then adjust the course following the outcome of this decision.  
 
It was confirmed to the Panel, following a question from Councillor 
Chapman, that the legacy money had been used for the Shop Front 
Grants Scheme in St Neots rather than having to be returned to the 
CPCA.  
 



The positive vision and thinking for St Neots town centre was 
welcomed but it questioned whether the communications plan around 
the current and future works in the Market Square, including the Old 
Falcon property, were robust as it was noted that a recent Freedom of 
Information (FOI) request had been made relating to the Old Falcon 
and that this was being circulated around residents rather than HDC 
controlling the conversation. It was also noted that the completion 
date of the works had slipped to April 2025 and that communications 
on the end date had been confusing to the point of misleading. The 
Panel were concerned about reputational damage to the Council 
caused by ineffective communications throughout the project and 
would welcome clarification on the work planned to repair public trust. 
The Panel heard that positive stories on the shop fronts which had 
been improved via the grant scheme were being compiled and would 
be shared to the public. The communications plan was focused on an 
overview of the project as there was a degree of commerciality on 
projects therefore generalised finances suitable for a public session 
had been used. The Panel acknowledged that there was a need to 
maintain commercial sensitivity however given that the FOI relating to 
the Old Falcon was now in the public domain, communication should 
be done to clarify the benefits of the project and to maintain 
transparency. It was also advised that signage within the town centre 
advised of a 60 week project timescale and that some elements of the 
project had been completed ahead of time. It was further observed 
that works to the bridge had been scheduled for August and 
September but were yet to commence, the Panel heard that there had 
been a reprogramming of some activity due to the cast iron mane and 
that this would be picked up outside of the meeting space. The Panel 
heard that it was felt to be important to concentrate on delivering the 
project for the benefit of the town and its residents and that by doing 
so would help to restore the Council’s reputation. It was also assured 
that the Council’s communication team were constantly reviewing the 
communications plan to best manage the process. Councillor 
Jennings proposed that a further report detailing the FOI request and 
response as well as the communications plan should be brought to 
the next meeting of the Panel.  
 
Following an enquiry as to whether the forthcoming mayoral elections 
in May 2025 posed a risk to current funding of projects in the event of 
a change to the elected mayor or administration, the Panel heard that 
dates and projects had been agreed for all funding secured to date 
and this would be protected via the legal contracts in place. It was 
agreed that further conversation on this would be picked up offline.  
 
It was observed that whilst in general progress in Ramsey had been 
positive, more succinct communications could have clarified the plans 
for the town and minimised the negative reaction from residents in 
relation to car parking re-provision. It was also noted that the new 
digital screen would be erected during the future planned works for 
the town, and that the issues with the existing screen will be resolved. 
The Panel heard that lessons had been learnt about the digital 
screens project and that future plans needed to include maintenance 
over the lifespan of the screens rather than concentrate on the install. 
It was confirmed that included within the next quarterly report would 
be a confirmation on how businesses in market towns but outside of 
the town centres could be supported.  
 



Following the discussion, it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the comments of the Panel would be added to the Council report 
to allow for visibility during their consideration of the report. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 


